
 

 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 

Main fax: 01293 511803 

Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 

57139 Crawley 1 

www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Agenda for the Cabinet which will be held Virtually - Microsoft Teams 
Live, on Wednesday, 30 September 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
  

 
 

Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 
 

Membership: 
Councillors P K Lamb (Chair) Leader of the Council 
 I T Irvine Cabinet Member for Housing 
 G S Jhans Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 

and Sustainability 
 C J Mullins Cabinet Member for Wellbeing 
 B A Smith Cabinet Member for  Public Protection and 

Community Engagement 
 P C Smith Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 

Development and Deputy Leader 
 

 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 

Published 18 September 2020 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 

  Pages 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Disclosures of Interest   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, Councillors of 
the Council are reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests 
where appropriate. 
 

 

3.   Minutes  5 - 18 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet held on 
24 June 2020. 
 

 

4.   Public Question Time   

 To consider any written questions that were submitted in advance 
and accepted in-line with the Constitution.  These will be read to the 
Committee and be followed by a response. The questioner will 
receive an emailed copy of the response given at the meeting. 
There will be no supplementary questions. 
 

 

5.   Matters referred to the Cabinet and Report from the Chair 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission  

 

 To consider any matters referred to the Cabinet (whether by a 
scrutiny committee or by the Council) and those for reconsideration 
in accordance with the provisions contained in the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules, the Budget Procedure Rules and the Policy 
Framework Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

 

6.   Public Spaces Protection Order - Alcohol Consumption  19 - 44 

 Public Protection and Community Engagement Portfolio 
 
To consider report HCS/23 of the Head of Community Services, 
which was referred to the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission held on 28 September 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
  Pages 

 

7.   2020/2021 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1  45 - 62 

 The Leader’s Portfolio 
 
To consider report FIN/505 of the Head of Corporate Finance, which 
was referred to the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission held on 28 September 2020. 
 

 

8.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
 

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet (53) 
24 June 2020 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

Wednesday, 24 June 2020 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

P K Lamb (Chair) Leader of the Council 

I T Irvine Cabinet Member for Housing 

G S Jhans Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and 
Sustainability 

C J Mullins Cabinet Member for Wellbeing 

P C Smith Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development 
and Deputy Leader 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 

Councillor D Crow, R D Burrett and T Rana 
 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 

Ann-Maria Brown Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 

Ian Duke Deputy Chief Executive 

Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 

Chris Pedlow Democratic Services Manager 

Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 

Karen Dodds Head of Crawley Homes 

Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

Louise Skipton-Carter Sustainability Manager 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor B A Smith 
 

 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 March 2020 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Leader.  

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet (54) 
24 June 2020 

 

 
 

 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
 

4. Further Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and 
Notifications of any Representations  
 
It was reported that no representations had been received in respect of agenda items 
14 and 15: Appointment of Supplier for the implementation and support of a new Fully 
Integrated Housing and Asset Management Database System and HRA Budget for 
Purchase of Land or Property, respectively. 
 
 

5. Matters referred to the Cabinet and any Report from the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
 
It was confirmed that no matters had been referred to the Cabinet for further 
consideration. 
 
 

6. Treasury Management Outturn for 2019/20  
 
The Leader presented report FIN/502 of the Head of Corporate Finance which set out 
details of the Council’s annual treasury management review of activities and the 
actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2019/20.  The Cabinet noted that 
regulations required treasury management policy to be reviewed annually.  It was 
noted that the Council’s financial decisions for 2019/20 were taken in line with the 
Ethical Investment Policy. 
 
Councillor Rana presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments on 
the report to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its meeting on 22 
June 2020, which included:  

 T
[...]
from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. It identified the main 
variations from the approved spending levels and any potential impact on future 
budgets.  The Cabinet noted that the report had been prepared toward the beginning 
of the COVID-19 crisis, and thus the full financial consequences of the crisis were not 
included within the report and would instead be reported on in future Budget 
Monitoring reports. 
 
Councillor Rana presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments on 
the report to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its meeting on 22 
June 2020, which included: 
 

 Recognition that the flood programme had been reprioritised, allowing for 
Tilgate Lake bank erosion works to commence ahead of schedule. 

 Confirmation that the under/over spend and slippage on the HRA improvement 
works had been listed as a whole programme of works as opposed to being 
broken down on individual projects.  It was commented that further breakdown 
would be beneficial. 

 Explanation sought and obtained on the reserves for expenditure in Tilgate 
Park and Nature Centre as part of the 5 year investment plan. 

 Acknowledgement that revenue implications needed to be taken into account 
for new properties to avoid overspend. 

 Whether the S106 money in 8.15 referred to the Ewhurst playing fields in Ifield 
(as documented in December 2013 Cabinet report) or Ewhurst Road Play 
Area as set out in recommendation in 2.2(b) (which is in West Green).  It was 
requested Cabinet clarify the arrangement for the S106 funding given the 
inconsistencies. 

 

Page 7

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s14004/Financial%20Outturn%20201920%20Budget%20Monitoring%20-%20Quarter%204.pdf


Cabinet (56) 
24 June 2020 

 

 
 

It had since been confirmed that recommendation 2.2(b) concerned Ewhurst playing 
fields, Ifield. 
 
Councillor Crow was invited to speak on the item.  Matters raised included: 

 Clarification was sought that 
[...]
 LCWIP 
was to be approved for public consultation in order to identify further areas for 
inclusion in the Plan. 
 
Councillor Rana presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments on 
the report to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its meeting on 22 
June 2020, which included: 

 The need to instil public confidence in cycling and walking through separate 
space for cycling lanes, bike security and encouraging active travel.  On 
balance, those who were not able to easily travel should not be at a 
disadvantage by the infrastructure established. 

 Acknowledgement that five sets of cycle counters were in place to evaluate 
cycle trips. Whilst not monitoring speed it was proposed that all newly 
developed cycle routes would include a plan for monitoring and evaluating 
their use and effectiveness.  

 Concern was raised regarding some of the traffic management plans proposed 
within the appendices.  It was noted these may have a detrimental effect on 
other users and it was therefore suggested that it would be beneficial that 
ward and county councillors were included in the consultation of any potential 
scheme. 

 
Councillor Crow was invited to speak on the item.  Matters raised included the costing 
of the LCWIP, which was estimated at £23.5 million, and the possibility that the 
LCWIP could be seen by members of the public to penalise motorists instead of 
ensuring a balance to benefit all road and pavement users. 
 
All Cabinet Members present spoke as part of the discussion and expressed general 
approval for the proposals in the report.  Discussion occurred on parking, the climate 
emergency, and air quality in the borough, as well as the need to ensure the safety of 
cyclists and pedestrians.  It was noted that the cost of the proposed plans was an 
estimate.  The Cabinet also noted that the plans formed part of a national 
Government initiative to improve walking and cycling infrastructure. 
 
Upon receiving a query regarding w
[...]
rchase of Edinburgh House to 
Purchase of Properties. 

 
c)  delegates joint authority to the Head of Crawley Homes and the Head of 

Corporate Finance* in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
the Leader of the Council to purchase suitable land or property for the delivery 
of housing within the limits of the HRA budgets identified in 2.1 a and b.  

 
*(Generic Delegation 8 will be used to enact this recommendation). 

 
d) amends the financial approval levels within the Constitution to ensure that they 

reflect the ability of the Council to purchase acquisitions efficiently within the 
agreed budgets 
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
There are opportunities to purchase either land or property that would benefit the 
council’s ambition to develop affordable housing, but the process of agreement 
through Cabinet and Full Council means that the council is not able to act quickly and 
can lose out to other developers.  
 
This will allow the Council to continue the delivery of dwellings funded from the HRA 
as part of HRA business plan and the Council’s RTB Receipts (one-for-one) funding 
programme and provide housing for Crawley residents in need from the housing 
register. 
 
 

Page 16

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet (65) 
24 June 2020 

 

 
 

 
Closure of Meeting 
 
With the business of the Cabinet concluded, the Chair declared the meeting closed 
at 8.35 pm 

P K LAMB 
Chair 

 

Page 17

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
28 September 2020 

 

Report to Cabinet 
30 September 2020 

Public Spaces Protection Order – Alcohol Consumption 

 
Report of the Head of Community Services, HCS/23  

 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider a proposal for the making of a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) to 

prohibit the consumption of alcohol where that consumption contributes to, is linked to or is 
associated with nuisance or annoyance to members of the public or a section of the public, 
or to disorder. 

 
1.2 An order has been in place in Crawley since 2006 to address alcohol related anti-social 

behaviour firstly as a Designated Public Places Order (Intoxicating Liquor) and more 
recently as a transitioned PSPO.  The proposed new PSPO will replace the current 
alcohol PSPO when it expires on 19 October 2020. 

 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

That the Commission consider the report and decide what comments, if any, it wishes to 
submit to the Cabinet. 

 
2.2 To the Cabinet 
 
 The Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
a) Endorse and request that Full Council make a PSPO in the form of the draft (at 

Appendix A to this Report, HCS/23) having first considered the outcome of the 
consultation exercise and all other relevant matters, and provided that Full Council 
is satisfied on reasonable grounds that the 2 conditions in section 59(2) and (3) of 
the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 are met (as set out in 
paragraph 4.3 of this Report, HCS/23); 
 

b) Agree that the level for Fixed Penalty Notices which may be issued for a breach of 
the PSPO (in the event that Full Council makes the PSPO in the form of the draft at 
Appendix A of this Report, HCS/23) be set at £100.   
 

 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1     PSPOs can target a range of behaviours and can prohibit specified activities or require 

certain things to be done by people engaged in certain activities. PSPOs can send a clear 
message that these behaviours will not be tolerated and help reassure residents and 
businesses that unreasonable conduct is being addressed. The proposed PSPO will not 

Page 19

 6
 P

ub
lic

 S
pa

ce
s 

P
ro

te
ct

io
n 

O
rd

er
 - 

A
l

Agenda Item 6



 

restrict consumption of alcohol in a public place, but will be used to address anti-social 
and behaviour associated with alcohol consumption which has a detrimental effect on the 
town and community. 

 
3.2  The proposed PSPO, if made by Full Council, will provide the Police and Local Authority 

with an additional powers to complement existing enforcement strategies and legislation.  
The proposed PSPO seeks to regulate specific activities in public places that have a 
detrimental effect on the local community and would be used as part of suite of options 
available to the council and police to enable a combined approach in tackling the 
problems associated with alcohol related nuisance, annoyance and disorder.   

 

4. Background 
 
4.1 PSPOs were introduced under the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 to 

deal with persistent anti-social behaviour in a local area that is detrimental to the 
community’s quality of life.  They do so by imposing conditions on the use of that area to 
ensure everyone can use and enjoy public spaces without experiencing nuisance or 
annoyance. 

 
4.2  The Act gives local authorities the power to make PSPOs in respect of any public space 

within its own area, including any space to which the public has access as of right or by 
virtue of express or implied permission, provided the required test is met.  

 
4.3 The Act 2014 sets out that a local authority can make a PSPO if satisfied, on reasonable 

grounds that the following two conditions are met:  
 
Condition 1 is that— 
 
(a) that activities carried on in a public place within the authority's area have had a 

detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality, or  
 
(b) it is likely that activities will be carried on in a public place within that area and that 

they will have such an effect.  
 
Condition 2 is that the effect, or likely effect, of the activities— 
 
(a) is, or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing nature, 
 
(b) is, or is likely to be, such as to make the activities unreasonable, and  
 
(c) justifies the restrictions imposed by the notice. 

 
4.4 A PSPO can last for up t
[...]
be 
amended to remove any reference to the alcohol PSPO. 

 
6.7 With regard to the use of FPNs, it is anticipated that there will be limited use of these in 

relation to the street community, as compliance from this group of individuals has not 
previously resulted in any further action to be taken.  When asked to stop drinking and 
hand over a vessel believed to contain alcohol (under current powers), it is reported that 

Page 22

 6
 P

ub
lic

 S
pa

ce
s 

P
ro

te
ct

io
n 

O
rd

er
 - 

A
l

Agenda Item 6



 

they have generally complied with these requirements.  PSPOs are part of a suite of 
powers available to officers to address anti-social behaviour.  Other powers contained 
within the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 can and have been used to 
target specific unwanted behaviours.  Community Protection Notices have been used with 
success.  For some individuals, receiving a Community Protection Notice Warning has 
been sufficient.  Criminal Behaviour Orders can also be applied for where a person is 
convicted of an offence such as breach of a Community Protection Notice.  So far in 2020, 
nine Community Protection Notice Warnings have been issued to individuals from the 
street community, of which two have been progressed to the issue of a Community 
Protection Notice.  The behaviours these warnings have been used for include: not 
congregating in groups of more than two, not being under the influence of alcohol and/or 
drugs and not entering premises they have been banned from. 

 
6.8 The area to which the current PSPO (formerly the DPPO) applies is the borough of 

Crawley excluding Gatwick Airport.  A borough wide DPPO was originally made to prevent 
any displacement of the problem from the hotspot areas identified at the time.  This area 
became the restricted area under the current PSPO when the DPPO transitioned into a 
PSPO in 2017.  It is the same area which would become the restricted area under the 
proposed PSPO (if made
[...]
circumstances where it contributes to or is linked to or is 

associated with nuisance or annoyance to members of the public or a section of the 
public; and 
 

4.2 The consumption of alcohol in circumstances where it contributes to or is linked to or is 
associated with disorder. 

Page 27

 6
 P

ub
lic

 S
pa

ce
s 

P
ro

te
ct

io
n 

O
rd

er
 - 

A
l

Appendix aAgenda Item 6



 

 

THE PROHIBITION 
 

5. A person shall not engage in the Activities in any Public Place within the Restricted Area. 
 

6. This Prohibition is subject to the Exceptions stated below. 
 

THE EXCEPTIONS 
 

7. Section 62 of the of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 has the effect that 

the prohibition in paragraph 5 of this order shall not apply to any of the premises specified in 

that provision. 
 

OTHER 
 

8. Section 63 of the of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 applies where there 

is a breach of the prohibition in paragraph 5. 

 

DEFINITIONS 
 

9. For the purpose of this order the following definitions will apply: 
 
9.1 “alcohol” has the meaning given by section 191 of the Licensing Act 2003; 

 
9.2 “Public place” means any place to which the public or any section of the public has 

access, on payment or otherwise, as of right or by virtue of express of implied 

permission. 

 
9.3 “Restricted Area” has the meaning given by section 59(4) of the Anti-Social Behaviour, 

Crime and Policing Act 2014 and for the purposes of this order is shown delineated by 

the black line on the plan annexed at Schedule 1 to this order, but excluding the area 

hatched in red, 

 

PERIOD FOR WHICH THIS ORDER HAS EFFECT 
 

10. This Order will come into force at midnight on [ ] and will expire at midnight on [ ]. 
 

11. At any point before the expiry of this three year period the Council can extend the Order by 

up to three years if they are satisfied on reasonable grounds that this is necessary to prevent 

the activities identified in the 
[...]
udget Monitoring - Quarter 1 
 

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance, FIN/505  

 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The report sets out a summary of the Council’s actual revenue and capital 

spending for the first Quarter to June 2020. It identifies the main variations from 
the approved spending levels and any potential impact on future budgets. 
 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

That the Commission consider the report and decide what comments, if any, it 
wishes to submit to the Cabinet. 

 
 
2.2 To the Cabinet: 
 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
Note the projected outturn for the year 2020/2021 as summarised in this report. 

 
 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 To report to Members on the projected outturn for the year compared to the 

approved budget. 
  

 

4. Background 
 
4.1 As part of the Budget Strategy, the Council has in place robust budget 

monitoring systems to ensure that unapproved overspends are avoided. The 
Council also manages and analyses underspending to identify potential savings 
that could help meet current and future years’ priorities. 

 
4.2 Budget monitoring is undertaken on a monthly basis with budget holders. There 

are quarterly budget monitoring reports to Cabinet with the Corporate 
Management Team receiving monthly update reports on key areas and any 
other areas of concern.  The Overview and Scrutiny Commission also have the 
opportunity to scrutinise expenditure.  Quarterly monitoring information is also 
included in the Councillors’ Information Bulletin. 

 

Page 45

 7
 2

02
0/

20
21

 B
ud

ge
t M

on
ito

rin
g 

- Q
ua

rt

Agenda Item 7



 

4.3 This report outlines the projected outturn for 2020/2021 as at the end of June 
2020. 

 
 

5. Budget Monitoring Variations 
 
5.1 General Fund  

 
The table below summarises the projected variances in the relevant Portfolio at 
Quarter 1.  
 

  

Variance 
Projected at 

Quarter 1 

  £'000's 

    

Cabinet (133) 

Publ
[...]
03,928) (7,708) (454,272)   (1,149,656) 
 

(1,169,770) (840,533)   

1-4-1 (6,344,654) (555,358) (4,991,639)   (1,353,015) 
 

(2,807,291) (3,808,068) (2,279,170) 

Borrowing (5,821,000)   0    (5,821,000) 
 

(18,000,000) (187,000)   

TOTAL FUNDING (78,383,390) (5,774,224) (62,547,106) (400,573) (15,435,711) 
 

(45,907,637) (26,464,256) (10,467,809) 

 
 

P
age 62

 7 2020/2021 Budget Monitoring - Quart

A
genda Item

 7


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Public Spaces Protection Order - Alcohol Consumption
	PSPO Appendix A Draft Order
	PSPO Appendix B Consultation Questionnaire
	PSPO Appendix C EIA

	7 2020/2021 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet (1) 
30 September 2020 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

Wednesday, 30 September 2020 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

P K Lamb (Chair) Leader of the Council 

I T Irvine Cabinet Member for Housing 

G S Jhans Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and 
Sustainability 

C J Mullins Cabinet Member for Wellbeing 

P C Smith Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development 
and Deputy Leader 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 

Councillor D Crow and T G Belben 
 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 

Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 

Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 

Chris Pedlow Democratic Services Manager 

Kate Wilson Head of Community Services 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor B A Smith 
 

 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24 June 2020 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader.  
 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions from the public had been received. 



Cabinet (2) 
30 September 2020 

 

 
 

 
 

4. Matters referred to the Cabinet and Report from the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
 
It was confirmed that no matters had been referred to the Cabinet for further 
consideration. 
 
 

5. Public Spaces Protection Order - Alcohol Consumption  
 
The Leader presented report HCS/23 of the Head of Community Services which 
sought approval of a new Alcohol Consumption Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) when the current PSPO expires in October 2020. It was explained that an 
Order has been in place in Crawley since 2006 to address alcohol related anti-social 
behaviour firstly as a Designated Public Places Order (Intoxicating Liquor) and more 
recently as a transitioned PSPO. 
 
It was explained that the purpose of the PSPO was to prohibit the consumption of 
alcohol where that consumption contributes to, is linked to or is associated with 
nuisance or annoyance to members of the public or a section of the public, or to 
disorder. It was noted that the Full Council has the authority of making the PSPO. 
 
Councillor T Belben presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments 
on the report to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its meeting on 28 
September 2020, which included: 

 Confirmation that the new PSPO would replace the current alcohol PSPO. 

 Acknowledgement that the proposed PSPO would relate to the consumption of 
alcohol where it contributed to, was linked to or was associated with nuisance or 
annoyance to members of the public.   

 It was noted that the proposed PSPO did not restrict the consumption of alcohol in 
a public place, but would be used to address anti-social behaviour associated with 
alcohol consumption which had a detrimental effect on the town and community. 

 Acknowledgement that the area covered by the PSPO was borough wide, with the 
exclusion of Gatwick due to restrictions covering that vicinity.  

 Explanations sought and obtained with reference to consultation and consumption 
of alcohol where the land and premises were council owned and/or operated. 

 Confirmation that it was anticipated the issuing of fixed penalty notices would be 
limited in relation to the street community. Previously when asked to stop drinking 
and hand over a vessel believed to contain alcohol there had usually been 
compliance.  Whilst fixed penalty notices can be escalated the PSPOs were within 
a suite of powers available. 

 It was noted that following lockdown due to the Coronavirus pandemic there had 
been an increase in antisocial behaviour.   

 With reference to the antisocial behaviour data, it was felt it may be beneficial to 
understand the correlation between the number of instances and the time at 
which they occurred (for example if these were attributed to pubs’ closing time).  

  
Councillor Crow was invited to speak on the item.  Matters raised included: 

 Acknowledgement that the consultation exercise had resulted in incredibly 
favourable results.  

 Recognition that if the proposed PSPO was not granted the current signage would 
need to be amended to remove any reference to the alcohol PSPO, resulting in a 
cost to the council. 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s14716/Public%20Spaces%20Protection%20Order%20-%20Alcohol%20Consumption.pdf


Cabinet (3) 
30 September 2020 

 

 
 

 A query was raised regarding the public perception of the enforcement use. It 
needed to be recognised that other methods were being deployed and PSPOs 
were within a suite of powers available.  Fixed penalty notices could be used 
where necessary.  

 General support offered for the renewasl of the PSPO. 
 

All Cabinet Members present spoke as part of the discussion on the report. There was 
support for the renewal of the PSPO, particularly as it was noted alcohol related crime 
had increased.  It was recognised that action needed to be taken, whilst ensuring the 
PSPO was applied in a sympathetic manner.  There was acknowledgement that the 
PSPO was borough-wide (excluding Gatwick) and the list of hot spots was not 
exhaustive, and other areas such as Broadfield Barton were not identified in the 
report. 
 
A recorded vote was taken on the recommendations in accordance with the Council’s 
Virtual Committee Procedure Rules.  The names of the Councillors voting for and 
against the recommendations, along with any abstentions, are recorded as set out 
below: 
 
For the recommendations: 
Councillors Irvine, Jhans, Lamb, Mullins and P Smith (5) 
 
Against the recommendations: 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 
a) Endorses and requests that Full Council make a PSPO in the form of the 

draft (at Appendix A to Report, HCS/23) having first considered the outcome 
of the consultation exercise and all other relevant matters, and provided that 
Full Council is satisfied on reasonable grounds that the 2 conditions in 
section 59(2) and (3) of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014 are met (as set out in paragraph 4.3 of Report, HCS/23); 

 
b) Approves, subject to Full Council making the PSPO in the form of the draft at 

Appendix A of Report HCS/23, that the level for Fixed Penalty Notices which 
may be issued for a breach of the PSPO be set at £100.   

 

 
Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
PSPOs can target a range of behaviours and can prohibit specified activities or 
require certain things to be done by people engaged in certain activities. PSPOs can 
send a clear message that these behaviours will not be tolerated and help reassure 
residents and businesses that unreasonable conduct is being addressed. The 
proposed PSPO will not restrict consumption of alcohol in a public place, but will be 
used to address anti-social and behaviour associated with alcohol consumption which 
has a detrimental effect on the town and community. 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s14716/Public%20Spaces%20Protection%20Order%20-%20Alcohol%20Consumption.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s14716/Public%20Spaces%20Protection%20Order%20-%20Alcohol%20Consumption.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s14716/Public%20Spaces%20Protection%20Order%20-%20Alcohol%20Consumption.pdf


Cabinet (4) 
30 September 2020 

 

 
 

 The proposed PSPO, if made by the Full Council, will provide the Police and Local 
Authority with an additional powers to complement existing enforcement strategies 
and legislation.  The proposed PSPO seeks to regulate specific activities in public 
places that have a detrimental effect on the local community and would be used as 
part of suite of options available to the council and police to enable a combined 
approach in tackling the problems associated with alcohol related nuisance, 
annoyance and disorder.   
 
 

6. 2020/2021 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1  
 
The Leader presented report FIN/505 of the Head of Corporate Finance which set out 
a summary of the Council’s actual revenue and capital spending for the quarters to 
June 2020 together with the main variations from the approved spending levels and 
impact on future budgets. The Leader explained that the impact of the Covid19 has 
had a dramatically impacted upon the Council budget and income streams, so that at 
the end of the Quarter 1, even with additional Government funding, there was a deficit 
of £1.2mil to the General Fund. It was also explained that unfortunately the current 
difficult financial position was unlikely to improve any time soon, due to the ongoing 
effects of Covid19. 
 
Councillor T Belben presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments 
on the report to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its meeting on 28 
September 2020, which included: 
 

 Acknowledgement that the report documented the financial viability of the council, 
particularly as a result of Covid19. 

 Recognition that work had continued during lockdown to support the 
homelessness and street community.  Diverted giving was still the preferred 
option of support. 

 Confirmation that the delays in the handover of new housing developments had 
impacted on the housing register. The register had also been subject to an 
increase of those who had seen a change in circumstances due to their 
employment status resulting from the pandemic. 

 Recognition that the free parking provided at Orchard Street, together with 
Crawley Hospital choosing to suspend pay and display parking until the end of 
June had decreased car parking income. 

 Acknowledgement that the pay award had been higher than budgeted. 

 Explanations sought and obtained on the various schemes provided within the 
capital programme. 

 Confirmation that the increase in cancelled garage accounts, together with the 
inability to return garage keys safely to the town hall had resulted in a shortfall of 
rental income. 

 Officers confirmed that the favourable and unfavourable variation indications 
would be reinstated for future reports.  

 
Councillor Crow was invited to speak on the item. Matters raised included: 

 Highlighted that this financial quarter covered the difficult lockdown period.  

 Recognition that whilst government support had been welcomed, budget-saving 
decisions were still required to reduce the deficit.  The pay award should however 
be welcomed.  

 A query was raised regarding future funding for homelessness, together with the 
income compensation scheme for lost sales, fees and charges and whether these 
figures were included in the Quarter 1 calculations. 

 Recognition that there was determination to move forward to deliver solutions. 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s14714/20202021%20Budget%20Monitoring%20-%20Quarter%201.pdf


Cabinet (5) 
30 September 2020 

 

 
 

 
The following responses were offered: 

 Whilst the level of support had been forthcoming from central government, it had 
not compensated for the level of expenditure. 

 The projections from the income compensation scheme for lost sales, fees and 
charges were not included in Quarter 1, and would feature in 2020/2021 Budget 
Monitoring Quarter 2 report. 

 Notification has not been received about forthcoming funding regarding 
homelessness.  Should this be received it would also be reported in a future 
Quarterly Monitoring report. 

 
Councillors P Smith, Lamb and Mullins spoke as part of the discussion on this item. 
Council officers from both the Finance and Housing teams, together with partner 
organisations were thanked for their hard work and support during the Coronavirus 
pandemic. The implications for specific portfolio areas were highlighted and the need 
to reduce further economic consequences.  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet notes the projected outturn for the year 2020/2021 as summarised in 
report FIN/505. 
 
 
Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
To report to Members on the projected outturn for the year compared to the 
approved budget. 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Cabinet concluded, the Chair declared the meeting closed 
at 7.32 pm 

 
P K LAMB 

Chair 
 

 
 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s14714/20202021%20Budget%20Monitoring%20-%20Quarter%201.pdf

